STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING AND
REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS
BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

DATE:
March 11, 2009
TIME:  
9:30 a.m.
PLACE:
500 N. Calvert Street



3rd Floor Conference Room



Baltimore, Maryland  21202 

PRESENT:
Larry LeDoyen, Vice Chair
Matthew Warner
Steve Heidler
Walter F. Bell, Jr.
ABSENT:
Timothy Craig
Robert Gawne
James Johnson
STAFF PARTICIPATING:

                                                             
Fred Willig, Head Investigator





Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General






Patricia R. McCray, Administrative Officer
GUESTS:

Richard Massey, Licensee




Michael Cirillo, Sheet Metal Workers Local 100




Clifton Savoy, Sheet Metal Workers Local 100
CALL TO ORDER
Vice Chairman, Larry LeDoyen, called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors (“Board”) to order at 9:30 a.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
The members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the February 11, 2009 Board meeting and MOTION I was made by Mr. Bell, seconded by Mr. Heidler, and unanimously carried to approve the minutes without corrections.

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT
None.
APPLICATION REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT
Walter Bell, Application Review Committee member, submitted an oral report of reviewed applications during the February 11, 2009 meeting.  A complete printed report and the total number of applications was made available for review.  The report given is as follows and may be amended:  The Application Review Committee reports that there are a total of 12 complaints received for review, 1 original journey restricted application was tabled requesting additional information, 2 original apprentice applications were tabled requesting additional information, and 9 original apprentice applications were approved.  These are the total applications reviewed.
MOTION III was made by Mr. Bell, seconded by Mr. Heidler, and unanimously carried to approve the application review committee report without correction.

OLD BUSINESS
None.
NEW BUSINESS
Reciprocity with Virginia TeleConference scheduled for April 28, 2009
Larry LeDoyen, Vice Chair, has asked Board members to review the Virginia Statutory Provisions prior to the scheduled TeleConference to determine if it is comparable with Maryland Heating, Ventilation, Air-conditioning and Refrigeration statutory provisions.

CORRESPONDENCE  
Annual Inspector Training Seminar
Maryland Plumbing & Mechanical Inspector’s Association (MPMIA) has scheduled a training seminar in Ocean City, Maryland and has asked the Board’ approval of their agenda topics that will be covered for Continuing Education.  The meeting has been scheduled for March 28th and Mr. LeDoyen, Vice Chair, will make an attempt to be in attendance.

Installation of Thermostats

Ray F. Chaney Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc., submitted a letter asking the Board to define the licensing requirements of individuals who provide services specific to the installation of thermostats. Counsel is asked to forward a letter to Honeywell and Baltimore Gas and Electric companies informing them that it is required that each individual that provides services, specifically HVACR, must hold a valid license and to provide a list of all individuals within their employ who hold and are required to hold a license.  Counsel will prepare a letter for Mr. LeDoyen’s signature.
Approval of Apprentice License
Richard Massey submitted a written request and appeared at the Board meeting asking to be permitted to address the Board.  Though he was advised that addressing the Board prior to its rendering a decision on his application was not recommended, the Vice Chair permitted Mr. Massey to address the Board to allow the applicant to clarify the information he had submitted about his previous employment history.
Formal Hearing (HVAC080064)
   A licensee requested a hearing after attempting to appear at an Office of Administrative Hearing (OAH) in Hunt Valley, Maryland that was scheduled for September 9, 2008, but failed to appear  stating that he gotten lost or had run into traffic.  The Respondent stated that he had contacted former Executive Director of the Board, Jack Lesho, on the day of the hearing to inform him that he would be late and ask for assistance in notifying OAH.  Had the Respondent appeared at the hearing as scheduled, the Board might have considered a remand of the matter to OAH for a new hearing based on whatever information the Respondent might have provided pertaining to his attempts to attend the hearing, the reasons that he was delayed, and his efforts to notify OAH of such circumstance(s).  However, despite proof of certified mail delivery of the hearing notice, the Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled to allow him to present his Exceptions to the Board’ Proposed Order.  Several attempts were made to contact the Respondent on the day of the hearing before the start of the hearing, to determine if he would be present at the scheduled hearing.  Counsel spoke with a woman who identified herself as the Respondents’ girlfriend who indicated he knew that the hearing had been scheduled but thought it was for a different date.  Counsel finally spoke with the Respondents before the start of the hearing to ask if he was en route to the hearing and was told that the Respondent was over two hours away and that he thought the hearing had been scheduled for March 20th.  The Exceptions hearing proceeded in the absence of the Respondent, as stated in the hearing notice.  The Respondent was provided adequate notice in advance of the hearing.  Notice of the Exceptions hearing was sent to the Respondent’s address providing the location, date and time of the hearing, and was received by certified mail with returned receipt signed.  The letter was also sent by first class mail and was not returned. 
The hearing was scheduled at the applicant’s request.  Documentation of service of the hearing notice was provided.  Due the applicant’s failure to appear at the hearing, the Board’s Proposed Order to affirm and adopt the factual findings and legal conclusions made by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”), that the licensee violated Business Regulation Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, §§ 9A-310(1)(a)(1)(i), (ii), (viii), (ix), (xi) and (xii) and § 9A-402(d), as set forth in the Board’s Proposed Order and the Recommended Decision in this matter (Board Exhibit #3), the Board ordered the suspension of the Respondent’s license for 30 days and imposed a civil monetary penalty of  $5,000 for each three violations, totaling $15,000, to be paid in full within 30 days.  The Respondent’s failure to satisfy the monetary penalty will result in the continued suspension of his license until such time as the fine is paid in full.  The Respondent shall have 30 days within which to file an appeal to the appropriate circuit court, in accordance with Business Regulation Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, § 9A-311.  MOTION IV made by Mr. Bell, seconded by Mr. Heidler to affirm and adopt the Board’s Proposed Order and Recommended Decision made by the ALJ and as unanimously carried.  The hearing concluded at 10:55 a.m.
COUNSEL'S REPORT

None.
Review of Applicants
None.
Adjournment

There being no further business meeting was adjourned at 12:00 .m.
           √  

Approved without corrections

           
            
Approved with corrections


Larry LeDoyen




 

April 8, 2009



Larry LeDoyen, Vice Chairman




  Date

THE NEXT MEETING OF THE BOARD WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2009 AT 9:30 A.M. IN THE 3RD FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM AT 500 N. CALVERT STREET, BALTIMORE, MD 21202.
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